State of Indiana, Department of Revenue
Electronic Taxpayer Service Center
W-2G and 1099R Filing Requirements Booklet
(Revised October 21, 2009)
W-2G & 1099R Electronic Media Filing Requirements
 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS       Page 2
Administrative Highlights       Page 3

W-2G**  W
28-41 Amount Codes
* Enter only the Type Codes
for the type of return
included for this “A” record
and for Revenue use.
 Y 1099R
1 = Gross distribution
2 = Taxable amount
3 = Capital gain
4 = Federal tax withheld
W-2G & 1099R Electronic Media Filing Requirements
 10
Payer “A” Record
Position Field Title Length Required Field Description
5 = Employee
contributions or
insurance premiums
6 = Net unrealized
appreciation
in employer’s securities
8 = Other
9 = Total employee
contributions
A = IRA/SEP/SIMPLE
distribution or Roth
conversion
W-2G
1 = Gross winnings
2 = Federal tax withheld
7 = Winnings from
identical wagers
42-51 Blanks 10  Enter blanks
52 Foreign Entity Indicator 1  Enter “1” if foreign
entity payment to a U. S.
resident or blank.
53-92 First Payer Name Line 40  Enter name of payer
whose TIN is 12 – 20 of
the “A” record.
93-132 Second Payer Name Line 40  Enter the name of the
Transfer Agent
If position 133 is zero
enter blanks.
133 Transfer Agent Indicator 1  Enter “1” if transfer
agent is used  else enter
zero if not the transfer
Agent
134-173 Payer Shipping Address 40  Enter shipping address,
left justify and blank fill.
For U.S. addresses, the payer city, state, and ZIP Code must be reported as a 40, 2, and 9-position field,
respectively.
Filers must adhere to the correct format for the payer city, state, and ZIP Code.
For foreign addresses, filers may use the payer city, state, and ZIP Code as a continuous 51-position
field. Enter information in the following order: city, province or state, postal code, and the name of the
country. When reporting a foreign address, the Foreign Entity Indicator in position 52 must contain a "1"
(one).
174-213 Payer City 40  Enter city, left justify
and blank fill.
214-215 Payer State 2  Enter valid Postal
abbreviations.
216-224 Payer Zip Code 9  Enter valid 9-digit zip
W-2G & 1099R Electronic Media Filing Requirements
 11
Payer “A” Record
Position Field Title Length Required Field Description
code, if only
1st five left justify and
blank fill.
225-239 Payer Phone and Extension 15  Enter phone number and
extension Omit hyphens.
Left justify and blank
fill if no extension.
240-499 Blank 260  Enter blank